the ordinary course of its business activities.  These matters are subject to various uncertainties.
However, management believes that any liability that may ultimately result from the resolutions of
these matters will not have a material adverse effect on its financial position or results of
operations.

Note 13: Restatement of Prior Years’ Financial Statements

During 2010, management discovered that certain perpetual trusts in which the Council has
beneficial interests were not recorded in accordance with guidance for split interest agreements for
not-for-profit organizations (ASC Topic 958).  Net assets at January 1, 2009 have been increased
by $107,930 to reflect the recording of these trusts.  The 2009 statement of financial position and
activities have been restated to include $113,681 as beneficial interests in perpetual trusts and
$5,751 as unrealized gain – permanently restricted.

Girl Scouts of Western Ohio
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2010 and 2009

 19

The following financial statement line items for 2009 were affected by the corrections:

As Restated
As Previously

Reported
Effect of
Change

Statement of Financial Position
Beneficial interest in perpetual trusts 390,982$   277,301$   113,681$
Total assets 33,649,701   33,536,020   113,681
Permanently restricted net assets 2,154,373   2,040,692   113,681
Total net assets 32,835,007   32,721,326   113,681
Total liabilities and net assets 33,649,701   33,536,020   113,681

Statement of Activities
Net unrealized gains - permanently restricted 322,361   316,610   5,751
Total net unrealized gains 1,640,850   1,635,099   5,751
Total investment return - permanently restricted 321,391   315,640   5,751
Total investment return 1,763,562   1,757,811   5,751
Total revenues, gains and other support -
   permanently restricted 471,391   465,640   5,751
Total revenues, gains and other support 18,694,081   18,688,330   5,751
Change in net assets - permanently restricted 471,391   465,640   5,751
Total change in net assets 708,612   702,861   5,751

Note 14: Subsequent Events

Subsequent events have been evaluated through May 12, 2011, which is the date the financial
statements were available to be issued.